 Since the last renewal in 2009, SUNY charter agreements now include a requirement 
regarding the potential closure and/or dissolution of a school.  The education corporation 
must create a dissolution reserve fund for purposes of school closure and/or dissolution by 
setting aside seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) to be funded, at a minimum, by 
reserving twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per year during the first three years of 
the charter term.  The fund must be held separately and identified in financial statements 
as a separate reserve. 

Internal Controls.  The education corporation has established and maintains a very basic set of